

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JASON PEPPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

ALFREDO PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
PARRISH KRUIDENIER DUNN  
BOLES GRIBBLE PARRISH  
GENTRY & FISHER LLP  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com

LEON F. SPIES  
MELLON AND SPIES  
312 E. College Street, Suite 216  
Iowa City, Iowa 52240  
Telephone: (319) 337-4193  
Email: spieslegal@aol.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Original Sentence and First Government Appeal.....	3
B. First Resentencing and Second Govern- ment Appeal.....	7
C. Resentencing Before Judge Reade and Pepper’s Appeal .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S BLANKET PROHIBITION AGAINST CONSIDERATION OF EVIDENCE OF POST-SENTENCING REHABILITATION AS A BASIS FOR VARIANCE IS CONTRARY TO THE AP- PLICABLE SENTENCING STATUTES AND THE ABUSE-OF-DISCRETION STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Blanket Rule Against Consideration Of Evidence Of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Directly Conflicts With The Controlling Sentencing Statutes .....	26
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Blanket Rule Against Consideration Of Evidence Of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Amounts To De Novo Review In The Guise Of Abuse-Of-Discretion Review .....	32
C. Even If The Eighth Circuit Had The Power To Deem Factors Within The Scope Of §§3661 And 3553(a) Impermissible, Its Justifications For Prohibiting Consideration Of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Are Without Merit.....	36
1. Pepper’s Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Is Highly Relevant To The Statutory Sentencing Factors .....	37
2. Permitting Consideration Of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Does Not Create Unwarranted Disparity .....	45
3. Consideration Of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Does Not Interfere With The Bureau Of Prisons’ Authority To Award Good Time Credit.....	48

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN UPHOLDING CHIEF JUDGE READE’S OVERRULING OF JUDGE BENNETT’S FINDING REGARDING PEPPER’S SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE; A WELL-ESTABLISHED COMPONENT OF THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE BARS A DISTRICT JUDGE FROM OVERTURNING A RULING ISSUED BY ANOTHER DISTRICT JUDGE IN THE SAME CASE EXCEPT IN SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND FOR COMPELLING REASONS.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	60
 APPENDIX	
Text, 18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....	App. 1
Text, 18 U.S.C. §3553(c) .....	App. 3
Text, 18 U.S.C. §3661 .....	App. 4
Text, 21 U.S.C. §850 .....	App. 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	52, 55
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	28
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010) .....	49, 61
<i>Best v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	52, 53, 56
<i>Brengettcy v. Horton</i> , 423 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	53, 54
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	34
<i>Crane Co. v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1979).....	54
<i>Dictograph Prods. Co. v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 230 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1956).....	52, 54
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010) .....	46
<i>Donnelly Garment Co. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.2d 215 (8th Cir. 1941) .....	52
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>Fisher v. Trainor</i> , 242 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2001).....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillig v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968) .....	60
<i>Guerrieri v. Herter</i> , 186 F. Supp. 588 (D.D.C. 1960) .....	53
<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	58
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2198 (2008) .....	31
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	46, 49
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	34, 36
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	58
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1978) .....	47
<i>Messinger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912) .....	54
<i>Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	59
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	28, 42, 43, 44
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 1089 (2008) .....	24
<i>Peterson v. Lindner</i> , 765 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	54, 59
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pit River Home &amp; Agric. Coop. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	54
<i>Plattner Implement Co. v. Int’l Harvester Co. of America</i> , 133 F. 376 (8th Cir. 1904).....	54
<i>PNC Fin. Servs. Group, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>Prack v. Weissinger</i> , 276 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1960) .....	52
<i>Puente v. United States</i> , 676 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	41
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevenson v. Four Winds Travel, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	52, 53
<i>Technical Res. Servs., Inc. v. Dornier Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1458 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Tinder v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 565 (1953) .....	60
<i>Tracey v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 679 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	54
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 103 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	52
<i>United States v. Aitoro</i> , 446 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	25, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Arenas</i> , 340 Fed. Appx. 384 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	25, 47



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Behler</i> , 100 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 548 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradstreet</i> , 207 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23, 36, 44, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 251 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>United State v. Burns</i> , 577 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 616 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>United States v. Core</i> , 125 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23, 36, 39, 43
<i>United States v. Cornelius</i> , 968 F.2d 703 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>United States v. Desert Gold Mining Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	52
<i>United States v. Due</i> , 205 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>United States v. Durbin</i> , 542 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 155 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 152 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23, 36, 44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Jenners</i> , 473 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 114 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	44
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 489 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	25, 44, 47
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 40 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	30, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Lindo</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 663 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 469 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	25, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 471 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 242 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 262 Fed. Appx. 732 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 496 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 412 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 486 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 518 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 24, 50
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 570 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 53 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Reinhart</i> , 442 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 145 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23, 36, 44, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 98-8037, 1999 WL 13073 (10th Cir. Jan. 14, 1999) .....	23, 36, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1118 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	40
<i>United States v. Rudolph</i> , 190 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 36, 44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Sally</i> , 116 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	23, 36, 44, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 194 Fed. Appx. 138 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 44, 47
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 174 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 59 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 316 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Vanhorn</i> , 344 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 920 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984) .....	42
<i>White v. Higgins</i> , 116 F.2d 312 (1st Cir. 1940).....	53
<i>Williams v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 1 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	55, 59
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	27, 28, 42
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	53

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	26, 33
-----------------------------	--------

## STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. §3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. §3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(1).....	7, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2).....	8, 19, 37
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(A).....	39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(B).....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(C).....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(D).....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6).....	8
18 U.S.C. §3553(b).....	28, 30, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(1).....	28, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. §3553(c).....	1, 9, 33
18 U.S.C. §3553(f).....	3
18 U.S.C. §3577.....	28
18 U.S.C. §3621(e).....	9
18 U.S.C. §3624.....	45
18 U.S.C. §3624(b).....	61
18 U.S.C. §3624(b)(1).....	48
18 U.S.C. §3661.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3742.....	1, 32
18 U.S.C. §3742(e).....	32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. §3742(g)(2).....	33
18 U.S.C. §3742(j)(1).....	33
21 U.S.C. §850.....	1, 27
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2106 .....	60
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (PROTECT Act), Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (Apr. 30, 2003) .....	32
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, 98 Stat. 1987 (Oct. 12, 1984) .....	28
 RULE	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b) .....	16, 51
 U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND SENTENCING COM- MISSION MATERIALS	
USSG §3E1.1 .....	31
USSG §5C1.2 .....	3
USSG §5H1.1 .....	31
USSG §5H1.2 .....	31
USSG §5H1.4 .....	31
USSG §5H1.5 .....	31
USSG §5K1.1 .....	6, 11, 14, 51
USSG §5K2.0 .....	30, 31
USSG §5K2.19 .....	23, 25, 30
USSG App. C, Amend. 602 (Nov. 1, 2000).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (May 2004) .....	38
75 Fed. Reg. 27,388 (May 14, 2010).....	31
 OTHER SOURCES	
18B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §4478.1 (Westlaw 2010) .....	53, 54
John A. Glenn, <i>Propriety of Federal District Judge’s Overruling or Reconsidering Decision or Order Previously Made in Same Case by Another District Judge</i> , 20 A.L.R. Fed. 13 (Westlaw 2009).....	53, 54, 56
Richard S. Frase, <i>Excessive Prison Sentences, Punishment Goals, and the Eighth Amendment: “Proportionality” Relative to What?</i> , 89 Minn. L. Rev. 571 (2005).....	39
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>Preclusion as to Issues of Law: The Legal System’s Interest</i> , 70 Iowa L. Rev. 81 (1984).....	56, 57
